TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM861256

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2020

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Hendrickson Composite Dayton, LLC		12/14/2023	Limited Liability Company: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hendrickson USA, L.L.C.		
Street Address:	2021 Parkside Drive		
City:	Schaumburg		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60173		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5280417	LITEFLEX
Registration Number:	5764020	SIMILAIR
Registration Number:	5276117	WHISPER LITE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3122368176

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-236-8500

Email: lalex@cookalex.com

Correspondent Name: Cook Alex Ltd.

Address Line 1: 200 West Adams Street

Suite 2004 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7020-0002,-0003,-0004	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LOUIS J. ALEX	
SIGNATURE:	/louisjalex/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/14/2023	

Total Attachments: 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 008289 FRAME: 0125 source=T-508 - Agreement and Assignment#page1.tif
source=T-508 - Agreement and Assignment#page2.tif
source=T-508 - Agreement and Assignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008289 FRAME: 0126

TRADEMARK AGREEMENT AND ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Agreement and Assignment ("Agreement") is by and between Hendrickson Composite Dayton, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company ("Assignor"), and Hendrickson USA, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, as of December 31, 2019 at 11:59 PM EDT, Assignor was the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks, including common law rights, throughout the world and their corresponding registrations, which are listed in Exhibit A (collectively, the "Marks");

WHEREAS, as of December 31, 2019, Assignor had a place of business located at 100 Holiday Drive, Englewood, Ohio, 45322, and Assignee had a place of business located at 500 Park Boulevard, Suite 1010, Itasca, Illinois 60143 which as of the execution date of this Agreement is located at 2021 Parkside Drive, Schaumburg, Illinois 60173;

NOW THEREFORE, for one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, to the extent not previously assigned, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys, to Assignee, effective nunc pro tunc as of January 1, 2020 (the "Effective Date"), all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill symbolized by the Marks, with the right to recover damages and profits and all other remedies for all past and future infringements thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date(s) set forth below, with full force and effect as of the Effective Date, which Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is executed below by an authorized representative of each party.

ASSIGNOR Hendrickson Composite Dayton, LLC [SEAL] APRIL M WORSECH OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires December 10, 2024 ASSIGNEE Hendrickson USA, L.L.C. Date: APPIL M WORSECH OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public - State of Illinois

My Commission Expires December 10, 2024

EXHIBIT A

Trademark Registration No.	Mark	Country	Attorney Docket
5280417	LITEFLEX	United States	7020-0002
5764020	SIMILAIR	United States	7020-0003
5276117	WHISPER LITE	United States	7020-0004

3

RECORDED: 12/14/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008289 FRAME: 0129